certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only. Due to its hypothetical
nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not purport to predict what the financial
performance and cash flows, or financial position of the Remaining Group would have been if the
Disposal had been completed on either 1 January 2022, or 30 June 2022 nor in any future period or on
any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with, among others,
the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular and the unaudited financial
information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information
included elsewhere in this circular.

— III-2 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

A. THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

a. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

The
Remaining

The Group Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Revenue 7,716,739 (6,014,495) 68,629 1,770,873
Cost of sales (6,758,153) 5,429,353 (68,629) (1,397,429)

Gross profit 958,586 373,444
Other income 27,010 (13,528) 16,179 29,661
Other gains and losses 24,437 (17,308) 7,129
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 1,377,926 1,377,926
Selling and distribution expenses (336,307) 204,549 (131,758)
General and administrative expenses (400,314) 98,327 (16,083) (318,070)
Interest expense (26,191) 8,940 (96) (17,347)
Share of results of associates (194) 55,882 55,688

Profit before taxation 247,027 1,376,673
Taxation (82,653) 71,320 (218,694) (230,027)

Profit for the period 164,374 1,146,646
Other comprehensive expense:
Items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising

on translation to presentation
currency (191,654) 161,978 (38,875) (68,551)

Fair value changes on financial
assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income
and debt instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income (8,321) (8,321)

(199,975) (76,872)

— III-3 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The
Remaining

The Group Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Net adjustment arising from

hedging instruments 5,752 5,752
Reclassification of cumulative

reserve upon disposal of a
foreign operation – 7,583 7,583

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations (88,655) 3,370 (809) (86,094)

(82,903) (72,759)

Other comprehensive expense
for the period (282,878) (149,631)

Total comprehensive expense
for the period (118,504) 997,015

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 108,322 (170,361) 1,159,232 55,882 1,153,075
Non-controlling interests 56,052 (62,481) (6,429)

164,374 1,146,646

Total comprehensive (expense)
income attributable to:
Owners of the Company (127,806) (46,350) 1,166,815 16,198 1,008,857
Non-controlling interests 9,302 (21,144) (11,842)

(118,504) 997,015

— III-4 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

b. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2022

The
Remaining

The Group Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,334,116 (1,127,018) 1,207,098
Investment properties 130,282 130,282
Interest in associates 4,802 1,271,268 1,276,070
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 172,188 172,188
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 6,714 6,714
Goodwill 154,716 (57,671) 97,045
Intangible assets 84,475 84,475
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 22,940 (267) 22,673
Derivative financial instruments 1,235 1,235
Deferred tax assets 7,125 7,125

2,918,593 3,004,905

Current assets
Inventories 1,740,385 (1,211,074) 529,311
Trade receivables 3,561,975 (2,118,246) 153,515 1,597,244
Other debtors and prepayments 573,837 (381,377) 192,460
Amount due from associates – 26,590 26,590
Derivative financial instruments 2,311 2,311
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 3,576 3,576
Debt instrument at fair value through

other comprehensive income 17,571 17,571
Short-term bank deposits

– with original maturity within three months 101,998 101,998
Bank balances and cash 584,866 (219,911) 2,430,071 2,795,026

6,586,519 5,266,087

— III-5 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The
Remaining

The Group Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 2 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 2,257,128 (1,287,908) 153,515 1,122,735
Contract liabilities 59,213 (50,484) 8,729
Taxation payables 113,387 (76,244) 37,143
Dividend payables 119,101 119,101
Lease liabilities 29,983 (11,717) 18,266
Amount due to fellow subsidiaries – (778,568) 778,568 –
Derivative financial instruments 11,977 (11,977) –
Bank borrowings – amount due within

one year 1,725,734 (361,963) 1,363,771

4,316,523 2,669,745

Net current assets 2,269,996 2,596,342

Total assets less current liabilities 5,188,589 5,601,247

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 93,824 (60,133) 33,691
Bank borrowings – amount due after one year 626,000 626,000
Deferred tax liabilities 29,902 (8,252) 21,650

749,726 681,341

4,438,863 4,919,906

Capital and reserves
Share capital 56,848 56,848
Reserves 3,515,392 (1,846,563) 3,135,712 4,804,541

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 3,572,240 4,861,389

Non-controlling interests 866,623 (621,155) (186,951) 58,517

4,438,863 4,919,906

— III-6 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

c. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

The
Remaining

The Group Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 3 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

Net cash used in operating activities (31,337) (115,696) (218,694) (365,727)

Net cash used in investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (71,079) 47,464 (23,615)
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment (27,057) (27,057)
Acquisition of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (35,810) (35,810)
Interest received 4,667 (1,590) 3,077
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 15,412 (13,492) 1,920
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries – 2,623,404 2,623,404
Net cash outflow on acquisition of

subsidiaries (8,469) (8,469)
Repayment from a fellow subsidiary – (18,351) 18,351 –
Advance from associates – 806,545 806,545
Repayment to associates – (778,961) (778,961)
Dividend received – 150,963 150,963

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (122,336) 2,711,997

Net cash from financing activities
Borrowings raised 1,130,245 (320,183) 810,062
Repayment of borrowings (928,386) 276,304 (652,082)
Interest paid (23,760) 7,224 (16,536)
Dividends paid – 150,963 (150,963) –
Dividends paid to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries (51,694) 51,694 –
Payment of lease liabilities (20,142) 9,130 (11,012)
Repayment to fellow subsidiaries – 806,545 (806,545) –
Advance from fellow subsidiaries – (778,961) 778,961 –
Repayment to an associate – (18,351) (18,351)
Cash paid for settlement of the derivative

financial instruments
used to hedge interest rate risk (1,459) (1,459)

Net cash from financing activities 104,804 110,622

— III-7 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The
Remaining

The Group Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 3 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash
equivalents (48,869) 101,051 2,404,710 2,456,892

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the period 758,317 (333,120) 425,197

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (22,584) 12,158 (10,426)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
 the period 686,864 2,871,663

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents
Short-term bank deposits with original

maturity within three months 101,998 101,998
Bank balances and cash 584,866 (219,911) 2,404,710 2,769,665

686,864 2,871,663

— III-8 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

d. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2022 as set out in the interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022 issued on 18 August 2022.

2. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group